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Question: 247

Topic: Foreign Television Programs
Hansard Page: ECITA 41 

Senator Lundy asked:

Provide a list of foreign programs as a proportion of all new television programs.

Answer: 

	Country of Origin Figures
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	% of new hours
	National
	Other
	US

	Australia
	31.1
	28.1
	40.8

	France
	76
	7.1
	16.9

	Germany
	74.9
	10.1
	14.9

	Italy
	68.7
	14.3
	16.9

	Netherlands
	76
	9.4
	14.6

	Spain
	82.1
	16.5
	1.4

	UK
	92.9
	1
	6.3

	USA
	99.1
	0.9
	

	
	
	
	

	% of new titles
	National
	Other
	US

	Australia
	36.6
	36.6*
	26.8*

	France
	67.6
	11.4
	21.1

	Germany
	84.7
	4
	11.3

	Italy
	73.8
	7.6
	18.6

	Netherlands
	66.8
	16.3
	16.8

	Spain
	78.8
	12.1
	9.1

	UK
	95.7
	0.9
	3.5

	USA
	98.5
	1.5*
	

	
	
	
	

	Source: Mediametrie New on TV report Sep 2002
	
	
	


* Whilst full-year figures for the period September 2002 to September 2003 are not yet available, interim figures published for the period September 2002 to April 2003 show that 75.9 per cent of new programs launched in Australia were foreign. During this interim period, 4 per cent of new programming in the USA was foreign.
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Question: 248

Topic: AFC-ScreenSound Integration
Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

AFC-Screensound amalgamation Annual Report p 5 states: “the integrated organisation has already begun working towards these goals [coordination, expansion of screen culture activities, providing leadership with a national focus.]”

1. What do these things mean, precisely? 

2. What tangible steps have been taken towards them? 

3. What plans have been developed? 

4. What staff have been allocated to work on them? 

5.
What resources have been provided for them?

Answer: 

1. 
The integrated organisation will enable better coordination of complementary elements of the film industry, such as production development and screen culture. It will also enable expansion of current screen culture activities, as the AFC is in a unique position to identify organisations and individuals that can best deliver programs or can value-add to existing programs. Similarly, with respect to providing leadership with a national focus, the AFC is well placed to be more proactive in the design and delivery of screen culture activities nationally, by integrating the delivery of current programs of both organisations, and identifying nationally focussed industry partners who can help deliver these programs. 
2. 
A review of programs is under way that is examining current programs and activities, with a view to identifying options for achieving these goals. The review includes extensive research and consultation with staff and stakeholders. See also response to last question.

3. 
No plans have been developed. The recommendations of the review have not as yet been fully formulated or consulted on.
4.
The Manager, Industry and Cultural Development and a Senior Project Officer have been allocated the responsibility of undertaking the review.

5. 
The review is being undertaken within current resource allocations, with administrative support as needed.
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Question: 249

Topic: Corporate Services Review
Written Question on Notice:  Tabled

Senator Lundy asked:

I understand that the AFC is conducting a Review of Corporate Services for the new merged organisation. 

1. What is the progress of that Review? 

2. Who is conducting it? 

3. What resources have been devoted to it? 

4. Have consultants been engaged? 

5. What consultation with staff has taken place? 

6. In particular what formal consultation has taken place with the CPSU as required by the AFC’s certified agreement? 

7. What has been the tenor of staff responses? 

8. When will the review report? 

9. Can the CEO give any indication of the content or recommendations of the review? 

10. In particular what corporate services will be maintained in Canberra?

11. The Minister gave an assurance in the Parliament that there would be no job losses resulting from this amalgamation – Given that one of the terms of reference of the review is to identify the staffing required for corporate services within the new organisation, does this imply there will be redundancies resulting from the review?  

12. Can you now again give an assurance that there will be no job losses in the AFC or ScreenSound as a result of this merger?

13.
I understand that the recommendations of the review will be presented to the Commission at its December meeting with a view to their implementation in January. What is your view of this timing, given that many staff will be on leave during that time, and there may well not be time for any kind of consultation or response?


Answer: 

1.
A report of the Corporate Services Review (a separate process from the parallel review of ScreenSound Programs) detailing the proposed new Corporate Services structure was issued to all staff, the Community and Public Sector Union (CPSU) and the Australian Manufacturing Workers’ Union (AMWU) on 10 November 2003. A total of 15 submissions were received from staff, the CPSU and the AMWU. Following consideration of the submissions received an amended report was issued for comment on 11 December 2003. 
2. The Corporate Services Review is being conducted by the Director of Finance and Administration, AFC and the Acting Deputy Director Corporate Services and Public Programs, ScreenSound. 

3.
In addition to the part-time commitment of the Director and Deputy Director, a budget of $40,000 has been allocated to cover all costs of the review, including travel and consultant costs. 

4.
The services of Acumen Alliance have been retained to assist in the review.

5.
In preparing the report for the Corporate Services Review, the consultants undertook extensive discussion with corporate services staff in both the AFC and ScreenSound. Following the release of the report the Director and Deputy Director met with ScreenSound’s Management and Employee Consultative Group (MECG), and all corporate services units to discuss the report, seek initial feedback and to encourage comprehensive responses to the report. A meeting with the AFC’s Consultative Committee (CC) was held on 17 November 2003.

6.
Since the Review was announced consultation with the CPSU has been undertaken through the attendance of the CPSU and their staff representatives at MECG and CC meetings. All documents relating to the review have been sent to the CPSU at the same time that they have been released to staff.

7.
15 submissions were received from staff, CPSU and AMWU on the proposed structure. Responses ranged from expressions of support for the new structure, to suggestions for changes to the proposals contained in the report. 

8.
Following consideration of the submissions received, an amended Corporate Services Report was issued for comment on 11 December 2003. Final comments on the amended report were requested by 23 January 2004. Recommendations flowing from the amended report and consultation will be put before the Commission at its meeting on 10 February 2004.


9.
Broadly the report issued on 11 December 2003 proposes that the:

· corporate services head office be based in Sydney;

· finance function be based in Sydney;

· human resources function be based in Canberra;

· facilities management function be based in Canberra;

· information technology function (including records management) be based in both Sydney and Canberra;

· legal services function be located in Sydney; and

· the corporate planning function be located in Sydney, with an Operations and Business Manager based in Canberra co-ordinating the development of ScreenSound’s input to the AFC’s corporate planning process.

10.
Under the proposed Corporate Services structure the human resources and facilities management functions would be based in Canberra. The information technology function (including records management) would be located in both Sydney and Canberra.

11.
The proposed Corporate Services structure caters for all existing permanent staff, however, a small number of staff will be placed in different roles to the ones that they currently occupy. Where this is the case, the staff member will be provided with appropriate training to equip them for the new role. The AFC is aiming to offer people jobs commensurate with their interests and skills. 
12.
The AFC’s CEO issued a statement on 17 December 2003 providing a commitment that no job would be lost, and no existing ScreenSound functions or senior management positions would be moved from Canberra as a result of the review of ScreenSound programs. In regard to the separate review of Corporate Services, as stated in the response to question 11, with the various corporate services to be redistributed between Canberra and Sydney under the proposed restructure (finance, legal and corporate planning functions in Sydney; human resources and facilities management functions in Canberra; IT functions in both cities) it will be necessary to place a small number of staff in different roles to the ones that they currently occupy. Affected staff members will be provided with appropriate training to equip them for the new role. 
13.
As noted in the response to question 8 above, the closing date for final comments in response to the amended report was extended to 23 January 2004. Recommendations flowing from the amended report and consultation will be put before the Commission at its meeting on 10 February 2004.
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Question: 250

Topic: Program Review of ScreenSound
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

I note that there is also a Program Review of ScreenSound – can you explain what this is, what are its terms of reference and objectives, what consultation is taking place on it, and when it will report.
Answer: 

The review of the current programs of ScreenSound Australia (SSA)—the National Screen and Sound Archive―is being conducted by the Australian Film Commission (AFC) with a view to developing a new integrated structure for the delivery of these programs as an integral part of the AFC.

The review stems from recognition of the critically important role of SSA in collecting, documenting, preserving and providing access to Australia’s screen and sound heritage. The AFC recognises that these activities are paramount to providing access to the content of the archives for present and future generations of Australians, and it is therefore important to consider how best to deliver these programs under an integrated structure. 
Extensive consultations are currently under way, involving management, staff, key stakeholder groups, and other interested organisations. 

The timetable for the review consists of four stages. A stage one discussion paper was released for comment to all concerned parties in late October 2003. Feedback from that paper informed the development of a stage two directions paper setting out the proposed organisational direction, structure and function of the integrated organisation. This second paper was released for comment on 12 December 2003.

It is anticipated that the final recommendations resulting from the consultative process in response to the stage two directions paper will be presented to the AFC Commissioners in the first half of 2004.

The objectives of the review are aimed at ensuring that the policy framework, programs, operations and organisational structure of the AFC, which now includes the functions of the SSA, will:

· preserve and where possible enhance the role of the SSA to collect, document and preserve Australia’s audiovisual heritage; 

· make more effective use of the holdings of the SSA and expand access to all Australians;

· be more proactive in the design and delivery of screen culture activities nationally and internationally; 

· deliver enhanced programs that will contribute to the professional excellence and creative ambition of Australian screen practitioners;

· identify the role of the SSA in regard to Australia’s sound heritage and develop a policy framework for the provision of access to the sound collection;

· make a strategic intervention in the area of screen education designed to develop more sophisticated and engaged audiences for Australia’s screen content creating increased demand for Australian screen programs.

The Terms of Reference for the review are:

1. Report on the current programs and activities of preservation, collection, client access and academic outreach, public programs, digital and information technology, public affairs and marketing. The review will exclude the area of Corporate Services. 


The review will consider outputs and the financial and human resources currently utilised to achieve these activities nationally, with reference to organisational management. It will also identify opportunities presented by the integration for the strategic delivery of current programs.

2. Identify opportunities for developing new programs and activities and suggest the mechanisms for managing these new programs and activities within the AFC with specific reference to:

· exhibition

· education

· publications

· online service delivery

3. Develop a mechanism for formulating effective ongoing communication with external SSA stakeholders. 

4. Develop a policy statement and action plan that will provide leadership and direction to the AFC for the development of enhanced access to the National Screen and Sound Archive for all Australians. This policy will include reference to overseas models where applicable.
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